to approximately RM4,120,000 (2002: RM4,099,000) and RM10,100,000 (2002: RM10,100,000) respectively to frank
the payment of dividends out of all its retained earnings at 31 March 2003.

48

SM Summit Holdings Berhad
A N N U A L  R E P O R T 2 0 0 3

29 PRIOR YEAR ADJUSTMENT

During the financial year, the Group changed its accounting policy with respect to the recognition of liabilities in
compliance with the new Malaysian Accounting Standards Board (MASB) Standard No.19 "Events after the Balance
Sheet Date". This change in policy has effect on the accounting treatment as follows:

• Dividend

In previous years, dividends were accrued as a liability when proposed by directors. The Group has now changed
this accounting policy to recognise dividends in shareholders’ equity in the financial year in which the obligation
to pay is established in accordance with MASB Standard No. 19. Therefore, final dividends is now accrued as a
liability after approval by shareholders at the Annual General Meeting.

This change in accounting policy has been accounted for retrospectively.

The effects of the change on the Group’s and the Company’s financial statements are as follows:

AS EFFECT OF

PREVIOUSLY CHANGE IN AS

REPORTED POLICY RESTATED

RM RM RM
Group
At 31 March 2001:
- retained earnings 18,305,722 1,500,000 19,805,722

At 31 March 2002:
- retained earnings 21,235,534 900,000 22,135,534
- proposed dividends 900,000 (900,000) 0

AS EFFECT OF

PREVIOUSLY CHANGE IN AS

REPORTED POLICY RESTATED

RM RM RM
Company
At 31 March 2001:
- retained earnings 497,616 1,500,000 1,997,616

At 31 March 2002:
- retained earnings 310,117 900,000 1,210,117
- proposed dividends 900,000 (900,000) 0

30 ACQUISITION OF PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

Net cash outflow for the acquisition of property, plant and equipment during the financial year are as follows:

GROUP

2003 2002
RM RM

Total acquisition of property, plant and equipment 3,363,125 6,378,013
Less: Amount financed by hire purchase (863,040) (4,136,707)
Less: Amount due to creditors (1,291,887) 0

Net cash outflow 1,208,198 2,241,306

49

SM Summit Holdings Berhad
A N N U A L  R E P O R T 2 0 0 3

31 SIGNIFICANT RELATED PARTY DISCLOSURES

(a) Related party and relationships

The related parties of the Group comprise:

Name of company Relationship